

STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600, Seattle, WA 98101
Main 206.624.0900 Fax 206.386.7500

Ryan P. Steen (Bar No. 0912084)
ryan.steen@stoel.com
Jason T. Morgan (Bar No. 1602010)
jason.morgan@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.624.0900
Facsimile: 206.386.7500

Attorneys for ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

NORTHERN ALASKA ENVIRONMENTAL
CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No.: 3:18-cv-00030-SLG

**CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT¹**

¹ Pursuant to L.R. 16.3, this response brief in opposition shall be deemed a cross-motion for summary judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
A. NEPA and Determinations of NEPA Adequacy.....	4
B. The Petroleum Reserve.....	6
C. The 2012 IAP EIS.....	10
D. The 2017 Lease Sale and Determinations of NEPA Adequacy.....	15
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION	17
IV. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. NAEC Is Time-Barred from Challenging the Adequacy of the 2012 IAP EIS.....	17
B. NAEC’s “Site-Specific” Arguments Have No Legal Merit.	21
C. BLM Was Not Required to Supplement the 2012 IAP EIS.....	26
1. NAEC Overlooks the Standard Applicable to Supplementation.	27
2. The Revised DNA Worksheet Is Part of the Record and Must Be Considered....	29
3. None of the Information Identified by NAEC Meets the Standard Requiring Supplementation of the 2012 IAP EIS.....	31
a. The 2017 USGS assessment does not require a supplemental EIS.	32
b. The Willow discovery does not warrant a supplemental EIS.	33
c. The “other” developments identified by NAEC do not warrant a supplemental EIS.....	35
d. The results of the 2016 Lease Sale do not warrant a supplemental EIS.	39
e. The Greater Moose Tooth-1 project does not require supplementation of the 2012 IAP EIS.....	41
D. Vacatur Is Not the Appropriate Remedy.	42
1. The NEPA Violations Alleged by Plaintiffs Are Not So Serious as to Warrant Vacatur.....	43
2. Vacatur Would Have Significant Disruptive Consequences.	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)43, 44

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)29

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....28

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)43, 45, 46

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973).....29

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....28

Coal. on Sensible Transp. v. Dole,
826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987)17

Conner v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)23, 24, 46

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)4

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)4

Douglas Cty. v. Babbitt,
48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)4

Friends of Animals v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No. 2:16-cv-1670-SI, 2018 WL 1612836 (D. Or. Apr. 2, 2018)5, 6

Friends of Animals v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)19, 27

Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbell,
709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013)31

STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600, Seattle, WA 98101
Main 206.624.0900 Fax 206.386.7500

Habitat Education Center v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
673 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2012)38, 39, 41

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)43, 46

Kunaknana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
23 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Alaska 2014) passim

League of Wilderness Defenders—Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012)4

League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project v. Allen,
615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)4

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....28, 31

Mayo v. Reynolds,
875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....22, 29, 34, 40

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17

Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC,
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....28

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)3

N. Slope Borough v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (1980).....5

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans,
232 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2002)30

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. FAA,
564 F.3d 549 (2nd Cir. 2009).....39

Nat’l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)27

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)43

Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell,
740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014)23

N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) passim

Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
942 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013)..... 43, 44

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 44

Price Road Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997) 30

Protect Our Cmty. Found. v. Black,
240 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... 31

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton,
457 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Utah 2006)..... 19

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) 29

Sierra Club v. Slater,
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997) 20

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 34, 35, 37, 38

TOMAC v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 28

Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980) 43

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 16, 17, 43

30 U.S.C. § 226-2 7

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....4
42 U.S.C. § 6501 *et seq.*..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 6504(b)8
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(a).....7
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(n)(1)..... passim

Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....5, 27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.736
40 C.F.R. § 1508.114
43 C.F.R. pt. 3000.....8
43 C.F.R. pt. 3130.....8
43 C.F.R. pt. 3150.....8, 9
43 C.F.R. pt. 3160.....8, 9
43 C.F.R. § 46.1205
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c).....5, 20, 27
43 C.F.R. § 3130.0-2.....18
43 C.F.R. § 3131.2.....31
43 C.F.R. § 3131.39
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1.....9
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(h)(1)9
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(h)(2)9
77 Fed. Reg. 76,515 (Dec. 28, 2012)18

Other Authorities

126 Cong. Rec. 29,489 (1980).....7

Assessment of Undiscovered Oil and Gas Resources in the Cretaceous Nanushuk
 and Torok Formations, Alaska North Slope and Summary of Resource
 Potential of the National Petroleum Reserve in Alaska 2017.....16, 29, 32

S. Comm. Rep. No. 96-985, 96th Cong. 2d Sess. (Sept. 23, 1980).....7

U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, SEIS, Record of
 Decision (Feb. 20, 2015), <https://eplanning.blm.gov/epl-front-office/eplanning/planAndProjectSite.do?methodName=dispatchToPatternPage¤tPageId=50912>26

U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Draft SEIS (June 21,
 2018), <https://eplanning.blm.gov/epl-front-office/eplanning/planAndProjectSite.do?methodName=dispatchToPatternPage¤tPageId=94250>26

U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Alaska Oil and Gas
 Lease Sales (2017), <https://www.blm.gov/programs/energy-and-minerals/oil-and-gas/leasing/regional-lease-sales/alaska>10, 16

U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, National
 Environmental Policy Act Handbook, H-1790-1, § 5.1 (Jan. 30, 2008).....6, 27, 30
